

No. 12-50028

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JESSE JOE GUTIERREZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

HENRY J. BEMPORAD
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206
Tel.: (210) 472-6700
Fax: (210) 472-4454

PHILIP J. LYNCH
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION..	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
1. Nature of the Case..	3
2. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below..	3
3. Statement of Facts..	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.	14
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FORCED-MEDICATION ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE PERTINENT REGULATION..	16
II. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO SHOW THAT IT HAS A SUFFICIENTLY IMPORTANT INTEREST IN FORCIBLY MEDICATING GUTIERREZ TO TRY HIM..	23
CONCLUSION..	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Andrus</i> , 588 F.3d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979).	18
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).	1
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).	33, 34
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).	31
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).	28
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 585 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2009).	24
<i>United States v. Ecker</i> , 78 F.3d 726 (1st Cir. 1996).	29
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 532 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2008).	24
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 2011 WL 4807760 (5th Cir. 2011).	3, 7, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 31
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 507 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2007).	23, 27

<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola</i> , 623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).	27
<i>United States v. West</i> , No. 03-cr-128-WYD, 2007 WL 1851305, unpub. op. (D. Colo., June 26, 2007).	29
<i>United States v. White</i> , 431 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2005).	1, 17, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. White</i> , 620 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2010).	24, 30, 31
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).	24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	1
18 U.S.C. § 4241.	4
18 U.S.C. § 4241(d).	29, 37
18 U.S.C. § 4242.	4, 35
18 U.S.C. § 4243(a).	36
18 U.S.C. § 4246.	29, 37

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 549.43.	7, 17, 18, 19, 20
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(3).	19

28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(5) 5, 7, 8, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20

28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(6) 22

28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(7) 22

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. §2A6.1(a) 30

U.S.S.G. §2A6.1(b)(2)(A) 30

U.S.S.G. §3E1.1(a) 30

Rule

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b) 1
